

No. 15365

IN THE
United States
Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

LANUS WAYNE PRESTIDGE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CLAUDE V. MARCUS

Boise, Idaho

BLAINE F. EVANS

Boise, Idaho

GRANT C. AADNESEN

Salt Lake City, Utah

Counsel for Appellant

FILED

1957

IN THE
United States
Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

SHELL OIL COMPANY, a Corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

LANUS WAYNE PRESTIDGE,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CLAUDE V. MARCUS

Boise, Idaho

BLAINE F. EVANS

Boise, Idaho

GRANT C. AADNESEN

Salt Lake City, Utah

Counsel for Appellant

SUBJECT INDEX

Subject	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERRORS	11
POINTS OF ARGUMENT	13

POINT 1

In this case plaintiff had duty of proving that Shell Oil Company was liable for the acts of the employee of Rocky Mountain Oil Corporation.

POINT 2

In the performance of the oil well drilling operations under contract with Shell Oil Company, the Rocky Mountain Oil Corporation was an independent contractor and therefore Shell Oil Company was not liable for the negligence, if any, of the employee of Rocky Mountain Oil Corporation.

POINT 3

Liability for the acts of another under the rule of respondent superior attaches only when the relation of master and servant or principal and agent is shown to exist between the wrongdoer and person sought to be charged with liability for the wrong, at the time of the injury and in respect of the very transaction out of which his injury arose.

POINT 4

The written Contract between Rocky Mountain Oil Corporation and Shell Oil Company is clear and

unambiguous in its terms and therefore the construction of the contract was a question of law for the court and it was error to submit such question to jury determination.

POINT 5

The instructions given by the trial court were erroneous and prejudicial. There was no evidence showing that Shell Oil Company and Rocky Mountain Oil Corporation were engaged in a joint venture and submitting that and other questions to the jury was error.

POINT 6

The court committed error in the rejection and admission of evidence submitted in the trial of this case.

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
Arkansas & Louisiana Gas Co. vs. Tugle (Ark.), 145 S.W. 2d 154	16, 28
Arkansas Fuel Oil Co. vs. Scaletta (Ark.), 140 S.W. 2d 684	28
Balding vs. Camp (Tex.), 6 S.W. 2d 94	30
Batt vs. San Diego Sun Publishing Co. (Cal.), 69 Pac. 2d 216	26, 28
Bowmaster vs. Carroll (CCA 8th) 23 F. 2d 825	30
California Jewelry Co. vs. McDonald, 54 Idaho 248, 30 Pac. 2d 778	26
Chapin, E. T., Co., vs. Scott, 44 Idaho 566, 260 Pac. 172	16, 23
Copp vs. Van Hise, (CCA 9th) 119 F. 2d 691	27
Chicago RI & PR Co. vs. Stepp, (CCA 8th) 164 F. 785	24
Donegan Tool & Supply Co. vs. Carroll (Tex.), 60 S.W. 2d 296	31, 35
Finn vs. Drtina (Wash.), 194 Pac. 2d 347	30, 32
First National Bank vs. Cruickshank, 37 Idaho 789, 225 Pac. 142	26
Fuller Co. vs. McCloskey, 228 U.S. 194, 57 L. ed. 795	24, 25
Gardiner vs. Wesner (Tex.), 55 S.W. 2d 1104	31, 35
Garrison vs. Place (Ohio), 190 N.E. 2d 569	30, 31
Goble vs. Boise Payette Lumber Co., 38 Idaho 52, 224 Pac. 439	26
Gottlieb Bros. vs. Culbertson (Wash.), 277 Pac. 447	30
Grace vs. Tannehill (CCA 5th), 54 F 2d 1059	31, 35
Gregg vs. Cook Cedar Co., 64 Idaho 50, 127 Pac. 2d 757	16
Harding vs. Home Investment and Savings Co., 49 Idaho 64, 297 Pac. 1101	26
Hartburg vs. Interstate Engineering Co., 58 Idaho 437, 75 Pac. 2d 997	15
Hayward vs. Yost, 72 Idaho 415, 242 Pac. 2d 971	13, 21
Hogge vs. Joy (Wyo.), 200 Pac. 96	30, 31
Horst vs. Southern Idaho Oil Co., 49 Idaho 58, 286 Pac. 369	15, 20, 26
Johnson vs. Murray Co. (Tex.), 90 S.W. 2d 920	30, 33
Joslyn vs. Idaho Times Publishing Co., 56 Idaho 342, 53 Pac. 2d 323	15, 20
Laub vs. Meyer, 70 Idaho 318, 214 Pac. 2d 884	16, 20
Lowery Oil Corp. vs. Bennett (Tex.), 16 S.W. 2d 947	31, 35
Luling Oil & Gas Co. vs. Humble Oil & Refining Co. (Tex.), 191 S.W. 2d 716	31, 35
McFadden vs. Penzoil (Pa.), 9 A. 2d 412	16, 22

	Page
Molyneaux vs. Twin Falls Canal Co., 54 Idaho 619, 35 Pac. 2d 651	26
Moore vs. Phillips (Ark.), 120 S.W. 2d 722	16
Moreland vs. Mason, 45 Idaho 143	15, 19
O'Brien vs. Boston & Maine Railway (Mass.) 91 N.E. 2d 218	26
Ohm vs. J. R. Simplot Co., 70 Idaho 318, 216 Pac. 2d 952	16, 21
Painter vs. Lingen (Va.), 71 S.E. 2d 355	30, 31
Palugh vs. Van Duyn, 32 Idaho 767, 188 Pac. 945	26
Penson vs. Minidoka Highway District, 61 Idaho 731, 106 Pac. 2d 1020	15, 20
Pyke Rapids Power Co. vs. Minneapolis-St. Paul Railway (CCA 8th) 99 F. 2d 902	27
Re: General Electric Co., 66 Idaho 91, 156 Pac. 2d 190	15
Robin Quarries vs. Central Nebraska Public P & I Dist. 64 F. Supp. 200	27
Roote vs. Tomberlin (Tex.), 36 S.W. 2d 596	31, 35
Ruck vs. Burch (Tex.), 156 S.W. 2d 975	31, 36
San Francisco Iron & Metal Co. vs. American M & I Co. (Cal.), 1 Pac. 2d 1008	30, 31
Seifert vs. Brown (Tex.), S.W. 2d 117	31, 35
Seismic Exploration vs. Dobray (Tex.), 169 S.W. 2d 379	16, 23
Shell Oil Co. vs. Richter (Cal.), 125 Pac. 2d 930	15, 18, 30
Simms vs. Humble Oil & Refining Co. (Tex.), 252 S.W. 1083	31, 35
Snyder vs. Southern Calif. Edison Co. (Cal.), 276 Pac. 2d 638	16, 23
Snodgrass vs. Kelley (Tex.), 141 S.W. 2d 381	31, 33
Spier vs. Lang (Cal.), 53 Pac. 2d 138	30
Standard Oil Co. vs. Anderson, 212 U.S. 215, 53 L. ed. 480	24
Taylor vs. Blackwell Lumber Co. 37 Idaho 707, 218 Pac. 356	16, 23
Texas Co. vs. Brice (CCA 6th) 26 F. 2d 164	26
A. J. Thegpin vs. Midland Oil Co. (CCA 8th) 4 F. 2d 85, 273 U.S. 658	15, 18
Thornton vs. Budge (Idaho), 257 Pac. 2d 238	26
Traretto vs. G. H. Hammond Co., 110 F. 2d 135	30, 33
Whalen vs. Zinn, 60 Idaho 722, 96 Pac. 2d 434	13
Whitson vs. Pacific Nash Motor Co., 47 Idaho 204, 215 Pac. 846	26, 27
